INV OFFICE OF THE POLICE DIRECTOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY MEMORANDUM August 5, 1965. TO: HON. HUGH J. ADDONIZIO, MAYOR FROM: POLICE DIRECTOR SUBJECT: PATROLMAN HENRY MARTINEZ Attached herewith is a copy of a report submitted by Deputy Chief Floyd E. Harle of the Inspection Division. This report relates to an investigation of alleged misinformation given to Mr. Hy Kuperstein, a Newark News reporter, which resulted in so many problems as a result of the shooting of Lester Long by Patrolman Henry Martinez. You will note that this investigation indicates that there is a difference of opinion between Patrolnan Hartinez and Mr. Kuperstein as to the exact language used at the time Martinez was interviewed by Kuperstein. Kuperstein states

that Hartines at the time was highly emotional and appeared to be confused and distriction

Immediately after the story broke in the newspapers, Mr. Kuperstein personally told ne that Patrolman Martinez appeared to be in a state of shock immediately after the shooting. Martinez does not recall telling Kuperstein that he slipped.

The original report submitted the same night of the shooting by Patrolman Hartinez merely states that "He then opened his rear door and ran across Broadway towards the North East corner of Broadway and Oriental Street, where the undersigned got out of the car hollering halt several times. He did not heed to my warning and I fired from my service revolver MPD 2831 at the fleeing prisoner."

There is no indication whatsoever in his original report that he stumbled and fell. Captain Kossup reported that Martinez appeared to be nervous and in a state of shock. I have further ascertained that Patrolman Hartinez did go to psychiatrist several times after the shooting. In all good conscience, it is my personal opinion and I coincide with the recommendation made by Doputy Chief Harle that no charges can be upheld and substantiated against Patrolman Martines.

- Page 2 -

Also, find attached to this report a new General Order which was published July 21, 1965 which makes it impossible for errors of this type to be made in the future. This General Order Number 65-14 controls the release of information to any news personnel to have only Supervisory and Command Officers responsible for releasing pertinent news.

Respectfully submitted,

Dominick A. Spina Police Director

DAS: tg Encl.

				4							
POLICE	DEPARTME	TS	INC	IDEN.	r R	PORT		:	-N	EWARK,	N.J.
Officer	OR COMPLAINANTS NAME		2. TELEPHO		17. STA	TUTE OR ORI	G C -	18.51s 25 9	19.PCT.N		T.COMPLT.NO.
3.RESIDENC		TREET)	1 2nd P		11	ORTING OFFE		(NAME)	2-5121	31623	(commo.)
2nd Pc					RANK:	Ptlm :	Henry M	artinez		1154	2nd
4.SEX 5.RAC	Police	Officer	8. INJURY		AAR	3 with	a Deadly			'c)	
SOBER SOBER	HAD BEEN DRINKING	INTOX-		Пио	Broa		Orienta		1195-	4759	7 16
Officer		Two districts	2nd Pc		1255		F MONTH	DAY YE	65 26. WA	S PORCE USED	MOT WO WH
2nd c				Marketine.	27	33		37	26. WA	S A WEAPON U	SED?
1:55AM	June 12	1965	16. OCCURRE	D ON VIEW	- Pat	rol Car	SES OR PROP	ERTY ATTAC	KED ************************************		1
Cutting	Physical Force	3			Z9. ME	fe					11
30. OBJECT OF	ATTACK from arrest					OUS OPERANC	l both	7011 mot	han fro	leane.	1000
.32. VEHICLE I	NVOLVED IN CRIME USED BY OFFENDER	YEAR	MAKE	LIC. N	UMBER	COLOR	BODY TYP	E OTH	ER IDENTIFY	NG MARKS	
133, NAME OF S			(ALIAS)				(RESIDENCE)		•		
SEX RAC	AGE HEIGHT	WEIGHT	COLOR OF HA	IR COLO	R OF EYES	DESCRIB	E CLOTHING Y	VORN AND PE	CULIARITIES		
	L INFORMATION. (DO NOT							7:117.60			
motor pa	DA.M. this datatrol, in the	e, the many and Pot a	rea, who	ned & r	oserve	trovos d a 19	5 Blk	hevy R	were o eg. JIJ	987 N.J	ાં કે ∫ •
driving	South on Broad	lway from	Chester	r Av, at	t a hi	ch rate	of spe	ed, we	aging i	n and ou	t of
	, with a noisy started to pur								nahanda	d cama a	4
	ner of Broadway										
in the a	euto was an unl	cnown C/II	who le	ft the s	scene	with ou	ir permi	scion	as we w	ere only	r
i abing to	o issue M.V. vi	olations	to the	operate	or. A	ta com	- 1 · · · · ·	. 41 W W.	bove ve	hicle va	vs.
	or his oredenti										rie
249-78-2	0/M 21 yrs. re	es. Jel F	airmoun	t av.	ie Has	oar gar	ve us a	Social	Securi	ty # of	
, .	then asked the	above t	o get in	nto the	patro	ol car a	as wer y	rere go	ing to	issue hi	m Summor
for M.V.	. violations ar	nd make a	record	check o	on him	by tel	Lephone	and he	compli	ed. We t	hen dro
	padway & Orient										
issued t	the above opera			1125 for	r Care		riving a ntinued				ained
35. ESTIMATED VALUE BY TYPE OF PROPERTY	40	B. JEWELRY	C. FURS	49	D. CLOTH!	53	LOCAL AUT	57	ISCELL ANEOL	6	· 65
•	ncers at scene (n n William Provo	ame) ost			160	2nd		95	GE NO. 37.	OTHER REPOR SUBMITTED DP1:795 CON	
. Sgt.	Abood				28			6:	2	DP1:800 ARR	
, Capt	. Kossup				84	Hdqt	rs.			DP1:152-1 AU	
38, PERSONS A	RRESTED (N	AME)	CE	NT.ARR.NO.	39. WIT	NESSES	(NAME AN	D RESIDENC	E)		EPHONE NO.)
								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·-··_		
40. TELETYPE	ALARM NUMBEF.	41, NAME OF	DETECTIVE NO	TIFIED	42. 51.5	SATURE OF E	EPONTING OF	FICER		7	
43. STATUS OF	IIII I FOR CLEARIN	I T NOT	 - -	XCEPTIONAL		ARED BETT	1	HECK APPRO		OR BOXES)	ァ マル りら
45, STATUS OF	CASE	NOT		LEARANCE	47 -	CLASS	79 48. K	EY-PUNCHED	ADULT AND	OFFE	NDER UC
PENDING ACTIVE	PENDING INACTIVE	ING:	(DATE)	-678	51, IND	TA DEVEN	73	ALLIED BY:		53. NUMBER OF	PAGES
act;	4 ag Be	reh_	6/12	165				\mathcal{U}		7	40.000
DP1:802 (REVIS	SED - 7-64)	•	1 /			V.				BEE DETAILED ON BACK OF SE	

Page 2	CONT	INUATIO	N REPORT		PRECINCT NUM		COMPLAINT NO.
				I	2-5721	31623	,
PECIFIC OFFENS	•	STATUTE OR O	SAL 90 BEV	LOCATION OF OF		DATE OF OCCU	
Andre With	north weator	1	MIN.J.S. LI ORD	. Broadway a	oriental	June 12,	17.05
informati W32673-4- a reply b traffic v At t permits of the above the name misc. pape papers an We t the under to be sea the turned an aint sear to him one once more aint goin handcuffe for my ha you take t to see my to disarm Provost. He t Trondway He did no fleeing p The	y same that iolations if his time my ontaining to further an Lester Juniers on his didentified hen droved signed told riched undersigned attempted attempted to search g to get med in order ndouffs who me to the F partner rehim and plant heed to misoner. prisoner for that is the control of	led the Recoviolations. the above for Contempt partner can be names of the names of the cards back to Original the above the was not him and he to that further to be seared and the rear do the rear	rd Bureau from The undersign SS# was for a I	the Phone bo sed spoke to ester Long a he observed and Dewey Jon on his pone that matche names of Les a property where were was now un Police Vehice was now un and that he otherfuckers I then sted towards the "I'll kiner yell "Long a lacera loss Broadway I not out of not from the North East of North East of the North East of the Spoke Spoke North East of the Spoke	oth while my I.D. officer nd that he was the above of unior Long. seess on cord the above. ter tong. A voucher. called for I der arrest a l with the prisoner state ne away from must be sear aint going ated to him the front of the both you look out Hank towards the towards the towards the corner of Browner o	r Duchek and reas wanted on the we then interest also had all Above ments and that he was prisoner behind that he was good to search me at that he was gother auto and reast and the cright forearm. North East coloring halt selver NPD#2831, coadway & Orient.	ed Sum # eceived various driving rrogated cards with other ioned 8 A.M., and s going d me rfuckers stated mpted and you oing to be eached before e", turning ar attempti of Ptlm. rner of veral times at the etal. Ptlm.
picked up	m. Provost the open b ponding to	mife and ex our call fo	Police Car and camined the pris or assistance at	soner who was the scene w	still alivers Capt. Ko	e at this time	•
My	partner and	l I were the	au who administ	to the 2nd P	ct as it was	s felt that ou	r presence
Ve	were later	r informed t	that had gath that Capt. Kossi that he was pro	ap had ordere	d Squad Roll	1 #20 to take	the .
	Mederica	B JEWELDY		D. CLOTHING	15 10011 1170	Te weer weers	76 707116
PROPERTY VALUATION	CURRENCY	B. JEWELRY	C. FURS	J. CLOTHING	E. LOCAL AUTO	F. MISCELLANEOUS	G. TOTALS
	SIGNATURE OF O	FFICER SUBMITTIN	NG KEPORT		command 2 nd		1154
Ptlm /	11/1-9/1	1/11/10	_	STATUS OF CASE:	. 2114		1-24
UNFOUNDED	CLEARED BY ARREST	NOT	EXCEPTIONALLY	PENDING P	PENDING INACTIVE	CLOSED	
	BY ARREST	CLEARED	LICLEARED	L ACTIVE J	INACTIVE		

4

NO. OF PAGES:

RECLASSIFICATION.

INDEXED BY:

PAGE NUMBER:

NARCOTIC OFFENDER

DATE

CLEARED BY ARREST OF:

ADULT

READ, CLASSIFIED AND APPROVED BY:

טער 🔲

DF 1-795 60M 4/64

JUV. &

CLASSIFICATION. H-B

TALLIED BY:

FILED BY:

	TINUATION	REPORT	PRECINCT N		NTRAL COMPLAINT NO.
Pege 3 CON Pecific Offense. (Knife)	•		2- 572		503 31623
A&B with Ddly Weap	on R.s.	C 1:	dway & Oriental		12, 1965
D.B. #109 and Dets Provost to City Hos released by Dr. F. At the 2nd 5 live shells and 1 Revolver this AM.	. Alford & Mian spital where he Oh. Pct upon Sgt. I expended shel	t for further invest no of the Homicide S e was treated for a Abood's orders I ga ll. He also ordere was towed to Dewey!	Squad. Squad Roll laceration of the eve him my Service ed me to go to the	l #20 later e right for e Revolver e D.B. for	took Ptlm. earm and NPD#2831 and another Service
		ty voucher executed.			
· ·	. •			•	
		. ;	1. 1. 1.	•	
		٠,			
		· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		•	•
•		*	••		
	• • •			·	•
\$.					
					J
	·	,			
		÷			
	**			*	*
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	- :		
. ,				7-	
•					**
	• • •				
•	•		<		
				, .	
•				1	
		•			
•		•			
		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
JA, CURRENCY	TB. JEWELRY TO	FURS D. CLOTH	ING F. LOCAL AUTO) F. MISCELLA	NEOUS G. TOTALS
	B. JEWELRY	C. FURS D. CLOTH	ING E. LOCAL AUTO	F. MISCELLA	NEOUS G. TOTALS
ROPERTY	B. JEWELRY C	: FURS D. CLOTH	ING E. LOCAL AUTO	F. MISCELLA	NEOUS G. TOTALS
ROPERTY	B. JEWELRY C		ING E. LOCAL AUTO	F. MISCELLA	NEOUS G. TOTALS BADGE NUMBER
ROPERTY				F. MISCELLA	
ROPERTY ALUATION NK SIGNATURE OF Ptlm Atus of Offense:	OFFICER SUBMITTING	REPORT	COMMAND 2nd	F. MISCELLA	BADGE NUMBER
NK SIGNATURE OF	OFFICER SUBMITTING	REPORT	COMMAND 2nd	F. MISCELLA	BADGE NUMBER
ROPERTY ALUATION NK SIGNATURE OF Ptlm ATUS OF OFFENSE: UNFOUNDED BY ARREST EARED BY ARREST OF:	OFFICER SUBMITTING	REPORT STATUS EXCEPTIONALLY CLEARED CLASSIF	COMMAND 2nd OF CASE: DING PENDING IVE INACTIVE		BADGE NUMBER
ROPERTY ALUATION NK SIGNATURE OF Ptlm ATUS OF OFFENSE: UNFOUNDED BY ARRES EARED BY ARREST OF: JUV. ADULT	OFFICER SUBMITTING ST NOT CLEARED JUV. & ADULT	REPORT STATUS EXCEPTIONALLY CLEARED NARCOTIC OFFENDER CLASSIF	command 2nd of case: DING PENDING IVE INACTIVE	CLOSED RECLASSIFIC	BADGE NUMBER
ROPERTY ALUATION NK SIGNATURE OF Ptlm ATUS OF OFFENSE: UNFOUNDED BY ARREST EARED BY ARREST OF:	OFFICER SUBMITTING OFFICER SUBMITTING NOT CLEARED JUV. & ADULT	REPORT STATUS EXCEPTIONALLY CLEARED CLASSIF	command 2nd of case: DING PENDING IVE INACTIVE	CLOSED	BADGE NUMBER
ROPERTY ALUATION NK SIGNATURE OF Ptlm ATUS OF OFFENSE: UNFOUNDED BY ARRES EARED BY ARREST OF: JUV. ADULT	OFFICER SUBMITTING ST NOT CLEARED JUV. & ADULT	REPORT STATUS EXCEPTIONALLY CLEARED NARCOTIC OFFENDER CLASSIF	command 2nd OF CASE: DING PENDING INACTIVE ICATION H - B BY:	CLOSED RECLASSIFIC	BADGE NUMBER 115h ATION.

POLICE DEPARTMENT

To: Walter A. Bailey, Captain 2nd Pct.

Date: June 12, 1965

From: Ptlm Henry Martinez, 2nd Pct CPU

File Ref .:

Subject: AA&B with a Deadly Weapon (Knife) on Police Officers

At 1:10 A.M. this date, the undersigned & Ptlm W. Provost of CPU#160, were on routine motor patrol, in the 2nd Fct area, when we observed a 1955 Blk Chevy Reg. JFJ 987 N.J., driving South on Broadway from Chester Av, at a high rate of speed weaving in and out of Traffic, with a noisy muffler and only one functioning headlight.

We started to pursue the vehicle at this location and finally apprehended same at the corner of Broadway and Oriental where it was brought to a halt by its operator. Also in the auto was an unknown C/M who left the scene with our permission as we were only going to issue M.V. violations to the operator. The operator of the above vehicle was asked for his credentials and he produced a N.Y. Drivers License with the name of Lonnic Johnson C/M 21 yrs. res. 381 Fairmount av. He also gave us a Social Security # of 249-78-2742.

We then asked the above to get into the patrol cas as we were going to issue him Surmons for N.V. violations and make a record check on him by telephone and he complied. We then drove from Broadway & Oriental to Broadway & 2nd Av to the telephone booth. There the undersigned Issued the above operator Summons #771125 for Careless Driving and took the above obtained information and called the Record Bureau from the phone booth while my partner issued Summons #762673-4-% for M.V. violations. The undersigned spoke to I.D. officer Duchek and received a reply by same that the above SS # was for a Loster Long and that he was wanted on various traffic violations for Contempt of Court.

At this time my partner called to us that he observed the above drap two other Driving paralles containing the names of Drivey La. 7 dr. and Drivey Junior Long. We show interrogated the above further and found other identification on his possession containing I Cardswith the name Lester Junior Long with a description that matched the above. He also had other misc. papers on his possession containing the names of Lester Long. All above mentioned papers and identification cards submitted with a property voucher.

We then drove tack to Oriental & Broadway where we called for Duwey's at lind and the undersigned told the above prisoner that he was now under arrest and that he was going to be searched.

The undersigned who was driving the above Police Vehicle with the prisoner behing me turned and attempted to pat the prisoners trausers. The prisoner stated "your Motherfuckers aint searching me", gesturing with his hand and pushing mine away from him. I then stated to him once more that he was now under arrest and that he must be searched. I attempted once more to search him and he stated "You Motherfuckers aint going to search me and you aint going to get me to that fucking precinct". I then stated to him that he was going to be handcuffed in order to be searched and I turned towards the front of the sute and reached for my handcuffs when I heard the prisoner stated "I'll kill both you Wetherfuel before you take me to the Pot". I then heard my partner yell "Lock out Hank he has a landfe" turning to see my partner reach out to prevent me from being stabbed causing a laccration on the right forearm in doing so. We scuffled in the car attempting to disarm him and place him under arrest.

Continued

SIGNATURE: Soft Green Receiving Report

SIGNATURE:

Patrolman (154

RANK:...

DPI 1001

To: Walter A. Bailey, Captain 2nd Pct

From: Ptlm Henry Martinez, 2nd Pct CPU

Subject: Continuation (Page 2)

Date: Juna 12, 1965

File Ref .:

He then opened the rear door and ran across Broadway towards the North East corner of Broadway & Oriental St., where the undersigned got out of the car hollering has several times. He did not heed to my warning and I fired I shot from my Service Revolver NPD#2831, of the fleeing prisoner.

The prisoner fell to the sidewalk on the North East corner of Broadway & Oriental. Patrolman Provost and myself ran to the prisoner and observed the open knife on the sidewalk near the prisoner and the prisoner wounded in the head.

Patrolman Provost went to the Police Car and called for an ambulance and assistance, while I picked up the open knife and examined the prisoner who was still aliv at this time.

Responding to our call for assistance at the scene was Capt. Kessup Car #84, Sgt. Abood R.C. #28 and the Emergency Bureau who administered First Aid.

My partner and I were then ordered back to the 2nd Pct as it was felt that o presence would only andagomize the crowd, that had gathered at the scene.

We were later informed that Capt. Kossup had ordered Squad Roll #20 to take prisoner to City Hospital and that he was pronounced D.O.A. at 2:25 A.M., by Dr. Evke.

Responding to the 2nd Pct for further investigation were Dets. Conlan & Flanc D.B. #109 and Dets. Alford & Miano of the Homicide Squad. Squad Roll #20 later took Ptlm. Provost to City Hospital where he was treated for a laceration of the right forearm and released by Dr. F. OH.

At the 2nd Pct upon Sg.t Aboods orders I gave him my Service Revolver NPD//20 He also ordered me to go to the D.B. for another Service Revolver this AM.

The above mentioned auto was to red to Dewey's by same. The kmife was imitialed H on the handle of same. Property voucher executed.

Ref. CC 31623 Pet/ 5-727

ر مراجع

Respectfully submitted

SIGNATURE: 077

Jacept Oboort

..SIGNATURE:

Henry Martinez

Patrolman #1154

RANK:

DPI 1001

File Ref .:

From: Patrolmsn William Brovost #954 -

Subject: AACB with Doadly Weapon (kmife) on Police Officers

At approx. 1:10 A.M. this date, the undersigned and Ptlm. H. Martine of CPU#160 while on routing patrol observed a 1955 Chev. NJ reg. JFJ 987 driving south on Broadway from Chester Av. at a high rate of speed and weaver in & out of traffic. The auto had orly one headlight and a noisy muffler.

We started to pursue the auto at the above location and finally apprehended it at Broadway and Oriental St. where it was brought to a halt by the Criver. Ptlm Martinez requested his license and reg. The driver gave us a license containing the name of Lonnie Johnson C/M 21 yrs. res. 381 Fairmont Av, City also in the auto was an unidentified C/M who left the scene

We then asked the above to get in the car as we were going to issue him summons for the M.V. violations and take a record check on him from thephone at Broadway & 2nd Av. We drove to the phone and as I was getting the information for the record check, Ptlm. Martinez issued him a Summons for

Careless Driving #W71125.

Ptlm Martinez then went to the phone to get the record check as I was issuing three Summons \$302673-4-5 for M.V. violations. Ptlm Martinez asked he to see if Johnson had another drivers license on him. Johnson was . sitting in the back seat and had a billfold in his hand. I asked him if he had another license. At this time some papers fell on the seat and I saw two driving permits. I then took all the papers he had and found soveral names. I told my partner the names I found (Dewey Jugior Long, Dowey Long J and Lester Junior Long) and he was told by the record room that he was wante on several traffic warrants.

We then drove back to Oriental & Broadway and called for Dauby's of I then went over and made out a tow sheet for the above auto and returned to the car. My partner then turned to pat the prisoner down. The prisoner then said "you Motherfuckers aint searching me" pushing Ptlm Martinez's hands own from him. Ptlm Martinez again told him that he was under arrest and had logs searched and Murtinez attempted to a servic him offer and he stated "you Mode fuckers aimt going to search me and get much in the fucking pot? Martinez the stated that he was going to be handowifed and searched and turned to got his cuffs. At this point the prisoner said Ital kill both you Motherfuckers and pulled a knife from his right hand pants pocket and attempted to stab Hartir I yelled for him to look out and reached out and attempted to stop him. We a scuffled in the car in an attempt to disamm and arrest him. He then opened t rear door and ran. As I was getting out of the car I heard my partner yell: halt several times and then heard a shot. I then saw the fleeing prisoner fall to the sidewalk.

We ran over to the prisoner, saw heavas wounded. My partner told mo to call for the ambulance and assistance.

Capt. Kossup responded Car & St. also Sgt. Abood R.C. #28 and the

Emergency Bureau who administered first ald.

We were then ordered to the 2nd Pot. Thile at the 2nd Pot a follow officer observed blood on my right clerearm. I examined my arm and found a laceration on same, apparently during the excitement I failed to notice that I had been cut. I was taken to City Hospital in Equad Roll \$20 and treated by Dr. F. Oh and released. Upon request to 200 Post was ordered to see Dr. Griffinger Juno 34,1965 in the A.M. St 5162. For Fig. was ordered to see Dr. SIGNATURE: If Just About SIGNATURE: William format

ובבו ופב

To:Deputy Chief Floyd E. Harle, Inspection Div. Date: August 2, 1965

From: Ptlm Henry Martinez, 2nd Pct

File Ref .:

Subject: Additional Information:

The following information is relative to an incident which occurred on Broadway & Oriental on June 12, 1965 at 1:55 A.M. (CC31623)

Following the above mentioned incident my Partner William Provost #954 and the undersigned were ordered back to the 2nd Pct by Sgt Abood. We arrived at approx. 2:25 A.M. and the following are the events which took place to the best of my recollection.

We were in the 2nd Pct., approx. 10 minutes or so when I was approached by a newspaper reporter known to me as Hy Kuperstein and an newspaper photographer whom I did not recognize. Mr. Kuperstein started asking me questions while we were in the report from of the 2nd Pct., relative to the above mentioned incident. I had varius papers laying about the desk in the report room which were taken from the deceased in the above incident. Some of these papers were driver's licenses containing several names and Social Security cards containing various names.

he undersigned who was very emotionally upset at the time began explaining the relationship between the above papers and the incident which followed. I told him how we first came upon Lester Long and he had given us a drivers lietars thick was crossed in the height column and how he had given us a Brook of the purity number from memory without looking at a card and then the Record bureau calling back that the Social Security number given to the above patrolman belonged to a Lester Long and not a Lonnie Johnson who we were seeking information on for the record check. I then told him that we had placed the subject under arrest and were attempting to search him when he stated "you Motherfuckers annt searching me" and the events which followed I also remember telling him that the prisoner pulled a knife and stating "IELL kill both you Motherfuckers" with Ptlm Provost lunging at the attacker. I explained how we scuffled in the auto and how the attacker ran from the auto with his knife still in his hand. I then stated " I kept hollering halt and then pulled my gun and shot at him. I didn't mean to kill him, it was an accident."

The above information is to the best of my recollection the to what took place at the 2nd Pct., following the above incident.

Respectfully submitted

SIGNATURE: 1/E 7- E. 7/27.16_ \$ 2-6-5 SIGNATURE: Henry Martinez

Superior Receiving Report Patrolman #1154

To Director of Police Dominick A. Spina

Date: August 3, 1965

From: Deputy Chief Floyd E. Harle, Inspection Off. File Ref .: INV 1

Subject: Relative to Investigation of Alleged Mis-information given to Hy Kuperstein, a Reporter for the Newark Evening News, on Saturday, June 12, 1965, Regarding the Justifiable Killing of Lester Long by Patrolman Martinez.

Sir:

In a conversation with Kuperstein, August 2, 1965, he stated that the information that he reported on June 12th he received from Ptlm. Martinez at the Second Precinct, shortly after the shooting. Find copy of news report attached.

Kuperstein also stated that Ptlm. Martinez at the time was highly emotional, and appeared to be confused and distraught. When interviewed by Kuperstein, Martinez told the story out of context and digressed. Kuperstein had to continually bring him back to the point.

Kuperstein also stated that he testified to the above before the Essex County Grand Jury.

August 2, 1965 at 2:30 p.m. I had Ptlm. Martinez, who has been sick, at my office and he denies that he told Kuperstein the story that was printed in the Newark Evening on June 12, 1965 relative to the manner of killing.

He stated that he told Karres' in the cold library help and then polled my jon and shot at him. I have to kill him, it was an accident." See copy of report attached.

Also find attached hereto report submitted by Captain Anthony J. Kossup, who was in charge of Command Post on June 12, 1965, and who had conversations with Ptlm. Martinez and Kuperstein at the scene of the shooting at Broadway and Oriental Sts. The report is self explanatory.

It is well noted that Kuperstein stated that Martinez was highly emotional. Captain Kossup reports that Martinez appeared to be nervous and in the state of shock. Martinez reports that he was very emotionally upset. I can understand why he should be emotionally upset.

It is very possible that Ptlm. Martinez being in the state of mind that he was in at the time did tell Kuperstein that he (Martinez) did slip, and maybe he did slip while leaving the patrol car, or while he was chasing Long. However, the killing was justified.

It is also possible that Kuperstein misunderstood what Ptlm. Hartinez did say. It is my opinion that Kuperstein used poor judgement in depending on what Martinez said when he knew what condition Martinez was in.

(continued)

				_				
SIGNATURE	٠,	 	 		SIGNATU	RE:	 	
DIGI WIT ORE		 	 	-				

Superior Receiving Report

RANK:

DPI 1001 .

To:

Date: August 3, 1965

From:

File Ref .:

Subject:

Patrolman Martinez

Page 2

In my opinion it is the case of who is telling the truth, Martinez or Kuperstein. I do know that an Incident Report #31623, and a Administration Report was submitted immediately relative to the shooting by Ptlm. Martinez and nothing is mentioned relative to slipping or being accidently in any manner.

Ptlm. Martinez states in his report of June 12, 1965 as follows: "I fired one (1) shot from my service revolver NPD-2831, at the fleeing prisoner."

I respectfully recommend that the investigation be closed and filed due to the fact that the alleged mis-information was given by Ptlm. Martinez to Kuperstein cannot be substantiated.

Effective July 21, 1965, General Order 65-14 now covers Department Policy On The Release of Information to the News Media. See copy attached.

Respectfully submitted,

SIGNATURE:...

Superior Receiving Report

SIGNATURE: Thore E. Harc

RANK: Deputy Chief of Police

NEWARK POLICE DEPARTMENT GENERAL ORDER

SUBJECT	G. O. NO.		
		65-14 (New)	
	MENT POLICY ON T ATION TO THE NEW	EFFECTIVE DATE	
		July 21, 196	
	ORDER	DATED	SECTION CODE
SUPERSEDES			S-2

The purpose of this Order is to establish policy for the Newark Police Department regarding the release of information to the news media.

This Order consists of the following numbered sections:

- I. GENERAL POLICY
- II. RELEASE INFORMATION WITHOUT PARTIALITY
- III. EXCEPTION TO GENERAL POLICY
 - A. Release Could Jeopardize Investigation
 - B. Decision of Officer In Charge of Investigation
 - C. Hember Assculted, Or Discharge of Revolver by Hember
 - D. Crime Scenes Shall Be Protected
 - IV. NEWS REPRESENTATIVE SHOW CREDENTIALS
 - V. AUTHORITY FOR ORDER
 - VI. RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPLIANCE
- VII. EFFECT OF THIS ORDER

I. GENERAL POLICY

It shall be the policy of the Newark Police Department to be cooperative and assist the news media in its efforts to gathe information in reference to Newark Police activities.

II. RELEASE INFORMATION WITHOUT PARTIALITY

Every reasonable effort shall be made to release information as it happens and without partiality for any segment or representative of the news media in keeping with the general policy set forth above.

III. EXCEPTIONS TO GENERAL POLICY

A. Release Could Jeopardize Investigation

Information shall be withheld from the news media when the release of such information could jeopardize the successful conclusion of an investigation.

B. Decision Of Officer In Charge Of Investigation

The Officer in charge of an investigation may impose restrictions and control the release of information by subordinates when, in his judgment, he considers it necessary for a successful investigation.

C. Member Assaulted; Or Discharge Of Revolver by Member

No Nember, other than those designated below, shall release information to the news media when any Hember has been assaulted or; when any I can his revolver thereby causing injury to the admitse to property. On these singular occasions all inquiries shall be referred to the Divisional Commander, if he is on duty, or the Officer in charge of the Command post who could, in answer to such inquiries, issue a preliminary release therein stating:

- 1. the type of incident,
- 2. the location,
- 3. the time,
- 4. the name or names of personnel involved,
- 5. the name or names of civilians involved (if this would not prejudice the investigation) and,
- 6. that a more complete release, containing details (the how and the why), would be available after further investigation when the Divisional Commander has a sufficient history of all facts involved in the incident.

D. Crime Scenes Shall Be Protected

Crime scenes shall be protected against intrusion by all unauthorized persons including representatives of the news media until the area has been adequately searched for clues by the investigating personnel

IV. NEWS REPRESENTATIVE SHOW CREDENTIALS

Representatives of the news media seeking information shall be required to identify themselves by showing their pass cards.

V. AUTHORITY FOR ORDER

Authority for this Order is found in the Administrative Code "Section 2.135.4."

VI. RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPLIANCE

Supervisory and Command Officers are responsible for understanding and complying with this Order. Inadequacies on the part of operating personnel reflect directly on the Supervisory and Command Officers.

VII. EFFECT OF THIS ORDER

All previous Orders and sections of "Rules and Regulations," and "Manual of Procedure," which are inconsistent with this Order are repealed.

DOMINICK AL SPINA POLICE DIRECTOR

DAS: WK:md

Distribution: All functional and geographic units

Index as: News Media. Release of Information

Policy on Release of Information to News Media